The Court concludes that the requested amount 

of fees is reasonable and awards it as a sanction. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendants are jointly and severally liable for and 

shall tender within fourteen (14) days of service of this order upon them a total of four 

hundred and twenty-five dollars ($425.00) to Plaintiff's counsel, Matthew Reid Krell.  The 

individual defendants are further ordered to within five (5) days of service upon them of this 

order complete their initial disclosures and file a certificate of service with this Court to that